面向移动对象连续 k 近邻查询的双层索引结构
*
韩士元 1,    何    清 1,    于自强 2,    童向荣 2,    郑渤龙 3
1(济南大学 信息科学与工程学院, 山东 济南 250022)
2(烟台大学 计算机与控制工程学院, 山东 烟台 264005)
3(华中科技大学 计算机科学与技术学院, 湖北 武汉 430074)
通信作者: 于自强, E-mail: zqyu@ytu.edu.cn
摘　要: 移动对象连续 k 近邻 (CKNN)查询是指给定一个连续移动的对象集合, 对于任意一个 k 近邻查询 q, 实时

查
询
时
间
 (
m
s)
∆r
查询时间
准确率
Didi, k=10, λ=2, Np=20000
图 22    ∆r 变化对查询时间与准确 (A)的影响
韩士元 等: 面向移动对象连续 k 近邻查询的双层索引结构 2801
References:
Zheng YL. A fast index method for moving objects on full temporal query. In: Proc. of the 3rd Int’l Conf. on Computer Research and
Development. Shanghai: IEEE, 2011. 205–208. [doi: 10.1109/ICCRD.2011.5764281]
[1]
Zhong RC, Li GL, Tan KL, Zhou LZ, Gong ZG. G-Tree: An efficient and scalable index for spatial search on road networks. IEEE Trans.
on Knowledge and Data Engineering, 2015, 27(8): 2175–2189. [doi: 10.1109/TKDE.2015.2399306]
[2]
Shen BL, Zhao Y, Li GL, Zheng WM, Qin Y, Yuan B, Rao YM. V-Tree:  Efficient  kNN search on moving objects with road-network
constraints. In: Proc. of the 33rd Int’l Conf. on Data Engineering. San Diego: IEEE, 2017. 609–620. [doi: 10.1109/ICDE.2017.115]
[3]
Zheng  BL,  Zhao  X,  Weng  LG,  Hung  NQV,  Liu  H,  Jensen  CS.  PM-LSH:  A  fast  and  accurate  LSH  framework  for  high-dimensional
approximate NN search. Proc. of the VLDB Endowment, 2020, 13(5): 643–655. [doi: 10.14778/3377369.3377374]
[4]
Nutanong  S,  Zhang  R,  Tanin  E,  Kulik  L.  The  V*-diagram:  A query-dependent  approach  to  moving  kNN queries.  Proc.  of  the  VLDB
Endowment, 2008, 1(1): 1095–1106. [doi: 10.14778/1453856.1453973]
[5]
Hu L, Ku WS, Bakiras S, Shahabi C. Spatial query integrity with voronoi neighbors. IEEE Trans. on Knowledge and Data Engineering,
2013, 25(4): 863–876. [doi: 10.1109/TKDE.2011.267]
[6]
Zhu HJ, Yang XC, Wang B, Lee WC, Yin J, Xu JL. Processing continuous k nearest neighbor queries in obstructed space with voronoi
diagrams. ACM Trans. on Spatial Algorithms and Systems, 2021, 7(2): 8. [doi: 10.1145/3425955]
[7]
Ni WW, Li LQ, Liu JQ. Voronoi-R*-based privacy-preserving k nearest neighbor query over road networks. Ruan Jian Xue Bao/Journal
of  Software,  2019,  30(12):  3782–3797 (in  Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/5583.htm [doi: 10.13328/j.
cnki.jos.005583]
[8]
Šidlauskas D, Šaltenis S, Jensen CS. Parallel main-memory indexing for moving-object query and update workloads. In: Proc. of the 2012
ACM SIGMOD Int’l Conf. on Management of Data. Arizona: ACM, 2012. 37–48. [doi: 10.1145/2213836.2213842]
[9]
Kumar S, Madria S, Linderman M. M-Grid: A distributed framework for multidimensional indexing and querying of location based data.
Distributed and Parallel Databases, 2017, 35(1): 55–81. [doi: 10.1007/s10619-017-7194-0]
[10]
Xu XF, Xiong L, Sunderam V. D-Grid: An in-memory dual space grid index for moving object databases. In: Proc. of the 17th IEEE Int’l
Conf. on Mobile Data Management. Porto: IEEE, 2016. 252–261. [doi: 10.1109/MDM.2016.46]
[11]
Yang  KT,  Chiu  G  M.  Monitoring  continuous  all  k-nearest  neighbor  query  in  mobile  network  environments.  Pervasive  and  Mobile
Computing, 2017, 39: 231–248. [doi: 10.1016/j.pmcj.2016.07.002]
[12]
Yi X, Paule R, Bertino E, Varadharajan V. Practical approximate k nearest neighbor queries with location and query privacy. IEEE Trans.
on Knowledge and Data Engineering, 2016, 28(6): 1546–1559. [doi: 10.1109/TKDE.2016.2520473]
[13]
Li K, Malik J. Fast k-nearest neighbour search via dynamic continuous indexing. In: Proc. of the 33rd Int’l Conf. on Machine Learning.
New York: JMLR, 2016. 671–679.
[14]
Yu  XH,  Pu  KQ,  Koudas  N.  Monitoring  k-nearest  neighbor  queries  over  moving  objects.  In:  Proc.  of  the  21st  Int ’l  Conf.  on  Data
Engineering. Tokyo: IEEE, 2005. 631–642. [doi: 10.1109/ICDE.2005.92]
[15]
Mouratidis K, Papadias D, Hadjieleftheriou M. Conceptual Partitioning: An efficient method for continuous nearest neighbor monitoring.
In: Proc. of the 2005 ACM SIGMOD Int’l Conf. on Management of Data. Maryland: ACM, 2005. 634–645. [doi: 10.1145/1066157.1066230]
[16]